

No. 65870-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICKLAS RIVAS,

Appellant,

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 2011 OCT -4 PM 4:42

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON
 WSBA No. 28245
 ROBERTSON LAW PLLC
 800 Fifth Avenue Suite 4000
 Seattle, Washington 98104
 (206) 892-2094
 ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-5
V. ARGUMENT	6-20
1. 1. DOES THE STATE IMPROPERLY COMMENT ON A DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO SILENCE UNDER THE 5 TH AND 14 TH AMENDMENTS WHERE THE ARRESTING OFFICER TESTIFIES THE DEFENDANT REFUSED TO WAIVE MIRANDA AND ASKED TO SPEAK WITH A LAWYER BEFORE REFUSING A BREATH TEST?	6-12
A. COMMENT ON ASSERTION OF RIGHTS AFTER ARREST PROHIBITED	7-9
B. CASE LAW SUPPORTS FINDING A VIOLATION IN THIS CASE	9-12
2. IS THE INTRODUCTION OF SUCH EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FOR DUI HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT?	13-20
VI. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204 181 P.3d 1 (2008)	13
<u>State v. Byers</u> , 88 Wn.2d 1 558 P.2d 1334 (1977)	6
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 110 Wn. App. 6 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)	6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 21
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 21
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798 863 P.2d 85 (1993)	7
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700 927 P.2d 235 (1996)	8, 9, 16, 21
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	6
<u>State v. Nemitz</u> , 105 Wn. App. 205 19 P.3d 480 (2001)	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21
<u>State v. Porttorf</u> , 138 Wn. App. 343 156 P.3d 955 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)	8
<u>State v. Slone</u> , 133 Wn. App. 120 134 P.3d 1217 (2006)	7

<u>State v. Sweet</u>, 138 Wn.2d 466 980 P.2d 1223 (1999)	8
<u>State v. Templeton</u>, 148 Wn.2d 193 59 P.3d 632 (2002)	15
<u>State v. Williams</u>, 102 Wn.2d 733 689 P.2d 1065 (1984)	6

<u>Washington Court Rules</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
CrRLJ 3.1(c)(1)	14
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	6

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u>, 426 U.S. 610 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)	8-9
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u>, 384 U.S. 436 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	Passim

<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
5th Amendment	1, 6
14th Amendment	1
